Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator’'s Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02913987

Name of Company

Hammastow Limited T/A Tile World

-+ We

David Hill, 1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

Peter Richard Dewey, 1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of sayfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 14/06/2014 to 13/06/2015

. {
Signed / Date /rL &
|
U |
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
1st Floor North

MMM

CF24 5)W
07/08/2015

Ref HAQ9OCVL/DH/PRD/NA/SW/AIW/AR COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Hammastow Limited T/A Tile World (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 14 June 2014 to 13 June 2015



HAMMASTOW LIMITED T/A TILE WORLD (IN LIQUIDATION)

Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the lquidaton The report 15 prvate and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Ccompany information

Detalls of appointment of iquidators
Progress during the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors' nights

Conclusion

00O 0O0O0ODCDORCUDOoOQaGoD

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




HAMMASTOW LIMITED T/A TILE WORLD {IN LIQUIDATION)

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”

“the lquidators”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor’
“unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Hammastow Limited T/A Tile World {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 14 June
2011

David Hill of Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor Court,
Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

and

Peter Richard Dewey of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor
Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended}

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Secton 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, !ien or other
securnity {Section 248(1)(b}{1) of the Act}, and

(1) in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lhen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




HAMMASTOW LIMITED T/A TILE WORLD {IN LIQUIDATION)

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Hammastow Limited T/A Tile World

Company registered number 02813997

Company registered office 1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW
Former trading address Unit 2&3 Ryan Buildings, Cardrff Road, Taffs Well, CF15 7SR

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 14 June 2011
Date of hquidators’ appointment 14 June 2011
Changes in iguidator {if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Altached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 14 June 2014 to 13 June
2015

Recelpts

Director's Loan Account

The Company's financial statements indicated an outstanding director’s loan account of £55,266 We have
been notified that the director has entered into insolvency proceeding and we are awaiting further information
regarding the dividend prospects for creditors

Sundry Income

Other than the sum of £73 09 receved In respect of gross bank interest there have been no realisations during
the penod of this report

Payments

The sum of £16 10 was paid to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of corporation tax payable

All other payments made out of iquidation funds are listed in appendix 3

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators




HAMMASTOW LIMITED T/A TILE WORLD {IN LIQUIDATION)

Secured creditor

There are no known secured creditors in this matter

Preferential creditors

A dvidend of 100 pence in the £1 was paid to the preferential creditors on 27 July 2012
Unsecured creditors

We consider that there may likely be sufficient funds for a dividend to be pad to unsecured creditors and we are
awarting the completion of the assets realisations to confirm the dividend prospects

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as iquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
lquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firn (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 14 June 2014 to 13 June 2015 amount to £3,426 which represents 21 hours
at an average rate of £163 12 per hour

The following further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 14 June 2014 to 13 June 2015
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

OD DO

To 13 June 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £15,000 on account of our remuneration, aganst total time
costs of £31,642 incurred since the date of our appointment In addition to the time costs information disclosed
at Appendix 2 for the penod of this repert, our previous progress reports contained details of the time costs we
had incurred as at the date of each report

To 13 June 2015, we have also drawn dishursements in the sum of £651 35

In addition to the table of time spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the quidation for the
pericd covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the penod from
14 June 2011 to 13 June 2015 and a descnption of the work undertaken by us and cur staff since our
appointment (contained in the narrative summary of time costs incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E&W) 2010’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
online at www begbres-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy




HAMMASTOW LIMITED T/A TILE WORLD {IN LIQUIDATION)

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As detaled above the director's loan account 1s shll outstanding and we are awaiting further information on
recoverability of funds in this regard

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liqguidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and hiabiltes and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of crediters convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a iquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carred out to date

We have undertaken an inihal assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted pnor to the
guidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured credttors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permussion of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration Is
inappropriate




HAMMASTOW LIMITED T/A TILE WORLD (IN LIQUIDATION)

11. CONCLUSION

wifl report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conciusion of the liquidation, whichever i1s the
SO0

Dawid Hill
Joint Liguidator

Dated 4 August 2015




HAMMASTOW LIMITED T/A TILE WORLD (IN LIQUIDATION)
APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 14 June 2014 to 13 June 2015




Hammastow Limited T/A Tile World
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/06/2014 From 14/06/2011
of Affairs To 13/06/2015 To 13/06/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS N
3,000 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
50,000 00 Stock NIL 63,042 45
10,292 Q0 Book Debts NIL 2,195 21
55,266 00 Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
NIL Property Improvements NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 7309 144 45
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 126 91
7309 65,509 02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees NIL 15,000 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 651 35
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 8,237 55
Corporation Tax 16 10 19 04
Accountants Fees NIL 243 25
Court Application Fees NIL 3500
General Contractor Costs NIL 399 20
Statutory Advertising NIL 279 00
Insurance of Assets NIL 753 20
{16 10) (30,617 59)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HMRC NIL 17 38
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL 3,803 85
(56,237 C0) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 36 93
NIL {3,858 26)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(159,086 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
{24,588 00} Employees NIL NIL
{7,189 00) HMRC (non VAT) NIL NIL
{21,076 Q0) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(98,620.00) 56.99 31,033 17

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable 2,81865
Bank 2 Current 31,033 17
Vat Payable (2,818 65)

31,033 17

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 504 04 August 2015 16 53




HAMMASTOW LIMITED T/A TILE WORLD (IN LIQUIDATION)

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 14 June 2014 to 13 June 2015, and

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 14 June 2011 to 13 June 20156




PCV1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gwdance1 requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm Best
practice gwdanc:e2 requires that such charges should be disclosed tc those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows nm/her to deal with
the mare complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being camed out at the appropnate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their ime to the case The tme 15 recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in
force at that tme which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

0 Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» [nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors I1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

(8) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
¢ Pnniing and photocopying
= Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2
Ibid 1



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set natonally, but vary to suit local market conditons The rates applying to the
Cardiff office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate
(E per hour)
Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admirnustrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Cashier 110
Secretanal 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, i1s not
charged to cases but 1s carmed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of tme s spent at
one time on a case Is a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in units 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME HAMMASTOW LIMITED T/A TILE WORLD
CASETYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
OFFICE HOLDERS DAVID HILL AND PETER RICHARD DEWEY
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 14 JUNE 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

This overview and the time costs analysis attached i1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The time spent on this case has pnncipally involved the sale the Company's stock and
equipment, realisation of the book debts and the completion of the liquidators’ investigative,
statutory and administrative duties

Exceptional responsibibities
None

The office holders effectiveness

The iiquidators’ main objectives were the sale of the stock & equipment, collecting the book
debts and realising the outstanding director's loan account, all of which have been dealt with
accordingly

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please refer to details set out in the report

Anticipated return to creditors

The director's estimated statement of affairs indicated that the preferential creditors would be
paid in full and that unsecured creditors may expect only a modest dividend On 27 July 2012, a
dividend of 100p In the £ was paid to the preferential creditors We are awaiting the completion
of the asset realisation to determine the dividend prospect for the unsecured creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between14 June 2014 and 13 June 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
following ther appointment only

18 Work undertaken prior to appointment

in addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs
relating to work undertaken pnor to the Liquidators’ appointment in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affairs
were approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting on 14 June 2011




19

112

21

The views of the creditors
Creditors were advised of our involvement immediately following our appointment, and will
receive annual reports dunng the course of the liquidation

Approval of fees
Qur fees are being charged on a time cost basis, as agreed by a resolution of the creditors as at
the date of the inital creditors meeting held on 14 June 2011

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

In respect of expenses necessanly incurred, the joint iquidators are authonsed to make a
separate charge in accordance with ther firm's policy note which accompanied the information
presented to the creditors at the Section 98 meeting on 14 June 2011

Other professionals employed & their costs

Independent valuation agents were appointed to assist with the sale of the Company's stock
The appointed agents have expenence in dealing with insolvency matters and are accustomed
to the urgency usually associated with such situations Fees have been calculated with
reference to the complexity and nature of the assets, together with any additional tme spent in
dealing with therr disposal

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of our last report, the following werk has been carmied out

. Submission of retums to HM Revenue & Customs as necessary,
. Completing the kquidators’ administrative duties and
+  Statutory reporting to members and creditors




000 3 91Ep 0} UMBID $30y [810 )

ZL €91 cooll cootLt 00 GEL 00 592 00 S¥E 00 56¢ 3 9lvd Anoy ofesany
0§ ST € 00 88 00 121 054222 05 92 0§ 241 00 06 3 opeab jers 41502 owp 10
61z ] 8 59l 10 50 0z opuib yeis Aq sanoy jejo)
uoiebun
00 5EL 00 0.2 o0z 0z Xep
Py

sBuasy| ssenew Jeyl0

DBIWILICD S10}IpRIY)

00 521 00 \se 09z 9 sIaUl0
painaeg JoNpaLy
Buipes] Buypeay |

sjgsse Aped pJiyja(] o uonualey

00 SPE 05 ZLL 0s o 50 sa|es Jasse pue ssowsng ‘Auedoid
S}0S5E
00 51 00 Z9L ozl [ uonag|oa 1gag| 30 uoiesijeay
suoijefisansul pue yggo| sueneBpsaau)

1P 561 05 0¢8 0+ £E 0L sieye jo wawaies pue buniodas Aomerg

SO BZL 05 8FL 08§ g0 [ g€ L0 Bunjueg pue uoneNSILIWPY
Bujuueyd pue
25 161 00 188 09y 9t ol Buiuueid ases pue juswiuioddy | uopensu|wpy)
%:cﬂwm._m_u.a«. Jisoo sung SINOH B0l woddng unpy Jup unwpy upy g | sBupy issy sBupy 1Bupy g 1012900 laupeg opein Jeg

GLOZ/90/EL OL ¥LOZ/O0/FL wWol4 pouad aYj 104 SISAjeUy JS00 oWl ‘ - IND 060VHOY - uonepinb AielunioA s10)ps1D - palii] mojsewey  6dIS




00 000 51

J DJEP O) UMEJID 500} (Bj0L

_mh 691 000LL 00011 00 S€1 00 541 00 502 00 592 00 S¥E 00 568 3 oj2s Aunoy abeiaay
00 2v9 LE 00 tbt'L 0ozl Q08006 JOS L5k 0S 20l 0s 92 052204 COELLE 3 opeJB yeys Aq 1502 owy [ejo)
¥ 98t et (% 80vi 60 S0 L0 g0z (4] eprib yeis Aq sunoy |ej0)
uonebin
00 SE1 00995°1 09 Lt 9l xel
00 €l 00 £2 0zZo (41} FClTe)
00 Q2 00 08t ooz al ol sBunoapy| srenew teyi0
BOLILILIOD SIOHPID .
e iyl 05 vSE ¥ 0L 08 f4:14 ol 88410
painaag LI LY
Guipes) Buipes
00 5€EL 05 586 {19 £l sjasse Aued pay/enl| jo uonugiay
99 9¢¢ 05 EBOS 4]+ 99 5L $BIET 165SE pue sEBUISNY 'Ausdoiy
0e 15t 00 18L'% 09 1€ 9¥ (1324 oe ucnoa(ed igag| e :o_.uu.__max
00 SE4 00 S0F 00t ot suoneBiseawn pue yggo| suonebnsaau)
£1 991 008452 09561 ggt ot 0l siEye Jo Juswes pus Buineds) Acimeis
£ Irt Q0809 or it 59 Ll y¥e 60 g0 10 61 Bunjueg pue uonenswiwpy Bupuverd pue
FARAYA 0s ars b 06 12 141 i3] Buuueid ased pue wawuioddy | uepens|upwpy
>t:pm_nMM_Eo>< 31502 aun) SINOH [Blo] podéng Unupy Jup unupy ulpy ug | iBup issy 1Bupyy 1Bupy wug 1012810 Jauney opeln yerg

Y]

B
1L

510

N\oo\mw. ‘m# ‘.‘._1 rom.\.og.ﬁ wold - vo_inm _m; .r.‘_._om_m_mb_ﬂmc«. sopswn| .

- IAD060YHOD - uoljepinbi Aejunjon s1opalg - pay

MOJSBUILBH  6dIS




HAMMASTOW LIMITED T/A TILE WORLD (IN LIQUIDATION)

APPENDIX 3
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged {to be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Agent's fees Edward Symmons 8,237 55 8,237 55 Nil
LLP
Insurance fees AUA Insolvency Risk 753 20 753 20 Nl
Services Limited
Storage costs Begbies Traynor 43000 43000 Nil
{Central)LLP
General P A Miller 399 20 399 20 Nil
contractor fees
Statutory TMP (UK) Limited 27900 279 00 Nil
advertising
Accountants fees Clifton House 243 25 24325 Nl
Partnership
Insolvency bond AUA Insolvency Risk 23470 23470 Nt
Services Limited
Court fees Her Majesty's Court 3500 3500 Nil
Services
Companies Companies House 800 800 Nil
House searches




